
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Warminster Area Board 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: Thursday 14 February 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Warminster East (Chairman) 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Warminster Broadway 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Warminster Copheap and Wylye 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Warminster Without 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the us
[...]
ps://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 1 November 2018 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 18)  

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 

 

6.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 19 - 22) 

 

 i. Update 
ii. Grants 

 

7.   Updates from Partners (Pages 23 - 42)  

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 Wiltshire Police 
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 
 CCG 
 Health Watch 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 

8.   National Armed Forces Day (Pages 43 - 46)  

  Presentation 

 Funding 

 

9.   Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Video (Pages 47 - 
54) 

 

 A short video on ‘We are DWFire’  

10.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group (Pages 55 - 58)  



Page 4 

 

  Update 

 Funding requests 

 

11.   Community Area Transport Group   

 To consider the CATG recommendations (Papers to follow)  

12.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group   

 To receive an update.  

13.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 59 - 64)  

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

14.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15.   Future Meeting Dates  9pm 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 7pm on 
the 2 April 2019 at Warminster Civic Centre. 

 

 



Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD
Place: Chapmanslade Village Hall, Chapmanslade Westbury, Wiltshire, 

BA13 4AP
Date: 1 November 2018
Start Time: 6.20 pm
Finish Time: 8.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman ,Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Total in attendance: 31

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves.

2.  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

3.  Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the previous meetings held on  21 June and 19 September 
2018 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5.  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made reference to the announcements included within the 
agenda and welcomed the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service, based at 
Warminster Fire Station, who were in attendance with their fire engine and 
presenting later in the meeting. 

6.  Family Learning Festival

Update 

Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, gave an overview of the 
Family Learning Festival, which was the first to be held in Warminster. Many 
family friendly activities had taken place throughout the half term week in 
October, which had received positive feedback noting that the festival would be 
bigger and better next year. 

Fire Safety & Safe and Well Information

Jon Macdonald, introduced the firemen in attendance and gave an overview of 
the Warminster station. The Warminster station was a retained station which 
meant that the firefighters were on call at all hours. 

The incidents that firefighters had to deal with were varied which included fire 
and road traffic incidents.  Community engagement and prevention work was a 

Page 6



Page 3 of 5

focus where a number of initiatives had been developed such as the Fire 
Cadets, Salamander, Safe Drive Stay Alive – a road traffic collision workshop 
and Safe and Well visits. 

Safe and Well visits were aimed at helping the vulnerable remain safe and well 
within their homes. The visits could involve; assessing fire safety within their 
home, developing fire escape plans, talking about welfare, heat alone scheme 
and sign posting to other essential services.  

Advice was sought on animal welfare during the fireworks and the advice given 
was to keep animals inside. 

Shape up 4 Life

Katherine Reeves, Weight Management Programmes Lead, gave a presentation 
on Shape Up 4 Life. 

Shape Up 4 Life was a free 12 week weight management programme for 
Wiltshire residents. Each week would focus on a different aspect of weight loss 
such as eating well, portion sizes and food labels. The sessions ran for 45 
minutes which were delivered by qualified instructors. Sessions could be run in 
any village as long as a minimum of 12 people signed up.   

7.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Janette Bowra, Local Youth Facilitator, informed the meeting that there were no 
grant applications. There would be a possible Salamander course ran in 
Warminster with more details to come. 

8.  Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda.

Mr Jerry Herbert introduced himself, explaining that he had started in August 
2018 with a role to support and share the responsibilities and vision of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, and to help implement and deliver the Police and 
Crime Plan. A key role will be to understand issues, concerns and representing 
the views of the public in Wiltshire and Swindon to help shape the priorities. 

The nature of crime had changed which meant that investment would be needed 
to tackle those new issues.

Deputy Sector Head James Williams, spoke on his report included in the 
agenda. 

Page 7



Page 4 of 5

9.  Welcome from Chapmanslade

A representative from Chapmanslade gave a presentation on life in the rural 
community and it’s challenges. 

The presentation focused on housing development, traffic issues including 
congestion, speeding and overweight heavy goods vehicles. The village hall and 
the important role it has for the community, how media is used to enhance 
communication in the village, school and church integration into the community 
and the village plan. 

10. Community Engagement

WW1 Trees

The Community Engagement Manager informed the meeting that the WW1 
trees had been delivered and were ready for collection from the Civic Centre in 
Warminster.

Older People’s Champion Update

Deborah Gogarty, Chair and Older People’s Champion, informed the meeting 
that she had been attending a variety of events and volunteering which had 
been inspiring. She congratulated all volunteers noting how inspirational and 
creative they were. There was also a number of programmes coming up such as 
the mens shed, a transport survey, mental health drop in sessions, a spot on 
Warminster Community Radio and an event in June 2019 for volunteer week. 

11. Community Area Transport Group

The schemes set out in the CATG report were considered.

Resolved

To approve all of the CATG schemes as outlined in the report. 

12. Warminster Regeneration Working Group

It was noted that the Regeneration Working Group were meeting on a monthly 
basis and had asked consultants to look at the work which had already been 
done and to identify other areas suitable for the regeneration. 

A comment was made regarding the community asset transfer and that the 
transfer did not include the local parks and if they could be included in the 
transfer rather than leased. 

The Area Board Members recognised that Warminster Town Council would like 
to pursue the local parks as a community asset transfer and not as a lease. 

Page 8



Page 5 of 5

13. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The area board considered the following applications seeking 2018/19 
Community Area Grant funding:

Resolved

To award Cross Keys Corsley £992 towards a new orchard in Corsley. 

To award Run in the Park.- Warminster £500 towards the Warminster run in 
the park.

To award Chapmanslade Parish Council £1692.50 towards a speed 
indicator device.

To award Heytesbury Football Club £1050 towards flood lights.

14. Urgent items

There were no urgent items

15. Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting would take place on 14 February 2019.

Page 9



Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Polling District and Polling Place Review

Web 
contact: committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 requires Wiltshire Council to 
undertake regular reviews of both polling districts and polling places within its area. 
The Polling District and Polling Place Review is distinct from the Electoral 
Review of Wiltshire Council which will determine a pattern of electoral 
divisions.

A polling district is a geographical sub-division of an electoral area, (an electoral
area being a UK Parliamentary constituency, a European Parliamentary electoral
region, a parish, parish ward or an electoral division).

A polling place is the building or area in which polling stations will be selected by
the Returning Officer. A polling place within a polling district must be designated so
that polling stations are within easy reach of all electors from across the polling
district.

The purpose of such a review is ensure that all electors have 
[...]
 will require community involvement and 

provide a lasting legacy following the events. 

 Social media photograph campaign as part of the event launch 

 Community art tapestry project to be displayed at the event in June 

 Human poppy world record attempt at the event in June 

Funding will be requested from area boards to support each of the three projects as 

outlined below in this report. 

 

Benefits: 

This project directly addresses both Wiltshire Council’s and the Warminster Community 

Area’s local priorities including: 

 Combatting loneliness and isolation 

 Improve our mental health  

 Provide more activities for older people 

 Provide positive activities for young people 

 Improving affordable access to arts and cultural activities 

 Increasing volunteering and providing skills 

 Creating a lasting legacy for National Armed Forces Day 2019 
 

Proposal: 

 Social media photograph campaign as part of the launch of the National Armed 

Forces Day 2019 

Community members will be encouraged to take pictures that show what the armed 

forces mean to them within Wiltshire, and to post them on social media sites such as 

Twitter, Instagram and Facebook using the hashtags #SalisburyNAFD and 

#WarminsterUK  

Each community engagement manager will capture 5-10 images in their community 

area including a NAFD official flag. 

As well as promoting the event, the images will be used to create a collage for 

display at the events in June. The collage design will be something that represents 

the armed forces and the communities support for them.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8.



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  
Warminster Area Board 
14 February 2019 
 

 Community art tapestry project to be displayed at National Armed Forces Day 

2019 

Wiltshire Council will commission an artistic lead to work with community groups in 

each of the 18 community areas, identified by Community Engagement Managers, to 

create a tapestry, which will be combined together to form one larger piece to be 

displayed at the event in June. This will create a lasting legacy for the event which 

can be displayed around the county at Libraries, Campuses and Hub and future 

events. 

  

 Human poppy world record attempt 

Community members will be encouraged to come to Salisbury on the Sunday of the 

weekend of events to participate in a “human poppy”. This will be created by 

providing participants with a coloured poncho and arranging them into the shape of a 

poppy (see image below). 

The aim of this will be to break the World Record for the largest ever human poppy 

which is currently 2,567 people. We aim to get between 3,500 and 4,000 people to 

take part. This could involve providing transport from around the county by putting on 

coaches from each community area to ensure the event is inclusive and anyone can 

take part. 

In order to officially break the world record there is a significant amount of impartial 

monitoring required by Guinness. There will be costs involved in this and other parts 

of the attempt which are outlined below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Funding: 

Funding is requested from Warminster Area Board for aspects of the project as outlined in 

the table below. 

Item Amount 

1/18th of the cost of commissioning artistic lead for the 
community art project and tapestry 

£200.00 

1/18th of the cost of 4,000 ponchos of various colours £300.00 

Page 44



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  
Warminster Area Board 
14 February 2019 
 

Cost of equipment and materials to support the art 
project in the Warminster area  

£200 

Cost of 2 x 52 seater coach from Warminster 
community area on Sunday 30 June 2019 

£600  

1/18th of the cost of equipment, resources and 
security to support participants of human poppy 

£500 

Total £1800 

 

Broad Time scales:  

The project will run from now until the weekend of Events around National Armed Forces 

Day on Saturday 29 June 2019. Below are broad timescales to comple
[...]
o 
may be 
approached to 
open the fair 
 

5. Budget 2018-19 
 

The budget for Health and Wellbeing is currently £6,412. It was discussed 
that a budget for the volunteer Fair would need to be allocated. A 
request to allow £710 would be passed to the Area Board for approval. 

13. Jacqui to prep and 
submit to 14 
February Area 
Board. 

6. Funding recommendations 
 

There are currently to no funding applications to take to the Area Board 
in February, apart from the £710 for the Volunteer Fair.  However, the 
Group felt that was definitely a need and so some work to identify 
potential candidates was agreed.  

 

14. Debs to contact 
Teresa Bridges 
(AWP) as they may 
need money for 
the Veterans 
Group idea 

15. Jacqui to check if 
any other projects 
could benefit from 
our support 

7. Meeting schedule 2019-20 
 

TBA. Aim is to tie in with published dates for H&WBSC Forum 16. Debs to advise  

8. Any other business 
 

Jackie updated us as to the great work taking place in the Warminster 
Hospital – they have now a careers café and hopefully soon a carers 
clinic. 

 

 
 

  

Page 57



 
 
Appendix 1: Volunteer Fair 1 June 2019 Budget  
 
 
Venue Hire       £200 
Publicity including advert, banners, poster, leaflets  £440 
Refreshments on the day     £70 
 
Total        £710   
  

Page 58



 

Report to Warminster Area Board 

Date of Meeting 14.2.19 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Warminster Athenaeum Trust 
Project Title: Athenaeum Studio Modernisation 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Tynings Allotments and Leisure Gardeners 
Association 
Project Title: Tynings Allotments solar panels 
 
View full application 
  

£3000.00 

Applicant: Wiltshire and Swindon Countryside Access 
Forum 
Project Title: Countryside Access Forum Projector 
 
View full application 
  

£500.00 

Applicant: Warminster Rugby Football Club 
Project Title: Rugby Club New Goal Posts 
 
View full application 
  

£999 

Applicant: Wylye Valley 1914 Project 
Project Title: Wylye Valley 1914 Project Map of 
Kitcheners Army Camps 
 
View full application 
  

£1000.00 

Applicant: Chitterne Parish Council 
Project Title: Play Park Equipment 
 
View full application 
  

£4408.00 

Page 59

Agenda Item 13.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3112
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3104
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3137
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3083
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3101
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3168


1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2018 / 2019 
year is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being 
awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of 
which will be dependent upon the individual project.  

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. There is currently 
 £25, 421.43 remaining in the capital grants budget.  If the grants are funded as 
requested, the remaining budget will be £10,514.43.  

5. Legal Implications 
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.  

6. Human Resources Implications 
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.  

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in 
order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria.  

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place 
to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults.  

  

Page 60

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3112 

Warminster 
Athenaeum Trust 

Athenaeum Studio 
Modernisation 

£5000.00 

Project Description: 
Make the current Pratten Hut fit for modern community use by provision of 
appropriate changing facilities heating and making sound. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The application meets the grants criteria. Match funding of £5000 is provided for 
the £10000 project and it is capital expenditure.  The modernised hut will be used 
for community groups.  

Proposal  That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3104 

Tynings Allotments and 
Leisure Gardeners 
Association 

Tynings Allotments 
solar panels 

£3000.00 

Project Description: 
The request is to partly fund a project to provide solar panels on the ro
[...]
oposal Requested 

3083 

Warminster Rugby 
Football Club 

Rugby Club New Goal 
Posts 

£999 

Project Description: 
The replacement of unserviceable posts to allow junior matches to take place 
again use of the top tier of our Folly Lane ground as a pitch again and to cover the 
full remit of training across all age groups including goal kicking.  By doing so it will 
improve the safety of the club as the current posts and removed posts can be a 
danger due to condition. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The application meets the grants criteria.  Match funding is not required as the 
project is £1k or under.   
This project will allow extension to the club’s activities.   

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3101 

Wylye Valley 1914 
Project 

Wylye Valley 1914 Project Map 
of Kitcheners Army Camps 

£1000.00 

Project Description: 
The project aims to provide a system for displaying this map in the Codford Village 
Hall. The map measuring 8 metres by three metres shows in great detail the 
camps for Kitcheners Volunteers erected in 1914 in the area Sutton Veny-Knook-
Corton-Boyton-Codford-Sherrington. The map shows the positions of the camps 
tents huts roads railways firing ranges water supply and hospitals all of which may 
be compared with current day locations. Around its edges it also describes how 
the camps were used during each of the war years and has descriptive images. It 
therefore provides a unique important and lasting legacy central to this area. 
Currently there is no satisfactory system for displaying it in Codfords Village Hall 
which is the only location in the area big enough to show it. Therefore a simple and 
unobtrusive system has been designed to enable the map to be easily erected.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The project meets the grants criteria.  Although match funding is not required, 
there is match funding provided in terms of volunteer time, which is substantial.  
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

Page 62

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3083
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3101


 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

3168 

Chitterne Parish 
Council 

Play Park Equipment £4408.00 

Project Description: 
The Multi Play and See Saw are broken beyond repair and the RoSPA report in 
September 2018 stated they were not compliant and have been taken out of use. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The application meets Wiltshire Council’s grants criteria.  
The play equipment has not been updated for a number of years. The PC are 
providing £4408 of match funding towards this project.  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Jacqui Abbott 
Community Engagement Manager 
01722 434344 
Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 63

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3168
mailto:Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	5. Chairman's Announcements
	Vision for Special Needs Schools
	Special Schools appendix 1
	Childrens Centres

	6. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	7. Updates from Partners
	Horningsham Partner Update
	Maiden Bradley Parish Council Partner Update
	CCG_Jan
	HealthWatch_Feb
	HealthWatch_Jan

	8. National Armed Forces Day
	9. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Video
	10. Health & Wellbeing Management Group
	13. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 14 February 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Jacqui Abbott ( Community Engagement Manager) 
Janette Bowra (Local Youth Facilitator) 
 
 
Total in attendance: 37 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Jackson informed the meeting that he was a trustee and committee member 
of the Athenaeum Trust and would abstain from voting on their grant application. 
 
Cllr Jackson also informed the meeting that he was a member of the Warminster 
Rugby Club and would abstain from voting on their grant application. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred to the announcements included in the agenda pack. An 
additional announcement was handed out at the meeting regarding a 
consultation on the electoral review. The consultation would run from the 5 
February to the 15 April 2019 and would be the final opportunity for interested 
parties to comment on the proposals. Comments could be sent to 
reviews@lgbce.org.uk.  
 
Members of the public had the opportunity to comment on the announcements. 
Some comment were received on the Special Schools announcement. The 
Chairman encouraged those wishing to respond to the current consultation to do 
so via the official forums, noting that formal questions could be emailed to 
democratic services for a written response. It was noted that members of the 
public also had the opportunity to attend the Full Council meeting on the 26 
February and the Cabinet meeting in March.   
 
 
The Chairman announced that this meeting was Jacqui Abbotts, Community 
Engagement Manager (CEM), and Janette Bowras, Local Youth Facilitator, final 
meeting with the Warminster Area Board. Due to changes in the department, all 
of the CEMs were moving areas. Jacqui would now be overseeing the 

mailto:reviews@lgbce.org.uk


Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Amesbury Area Board. Janette would be leaving the Council in March. The 
Chairman, Members of the Area Board and those present thanked both for their 
hard work, passion and contribution to the local community.  
 

6.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Janette Bowra introduced the report, presented the grant applications and 
invited the applicants to present their applications.  
 
It was noted that due to there not being enough funding available for the full 
grant amounts the Local Youth Network had approved a reduced sum for each 
of the applications. 
 
Cllrs Newbury and Ridout declared pecuniary interests in the Dorset & Wiltshire 
Fire Service grant and abstained from voting.   
 
Resolved 
 
To award Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service £3171 out of the 
requested £4000.  
 
To award Kingdown School’s Shell European Eco Marathon Project £3100 
out of the requested £3910. 
 
To award Kingdown School’s Improving Mental Health Initiative £3963 out 
of the requested £5000. 
 
To award Lighthouse for their youth mentoring scheme £1498 out of the 
requested £1890.  

7.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Wiltshire Police 
 
Sergeant James Williams gave a brief overview of the Police report, thanking 
the public for their input on recent drug raids and invited questions.  
 
Jerry Herbert, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, responded to a 
comment on the increase in crime including cybercrime. Mr Herbert informed the 
meeting that Wiltshire remained one of the safest counties in the country, which 
was a credit to the officers, wider police force and the public. The force was 
doing its best to use resources as effectively as possible.  
 
 
 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 
Len Turner, WVCP, informed the meeting that the economic regeneration group 
had asked if the WVCP would take on the role of conducting annual surveys of 
retail units within Warminster. The WVCP had agreed to take on the role, noting 
the benefits of collecting the data.   

8.   National Armed Forces Day 

 The CEM introduced the item and played a short video which gave an overview 
of the event and what to expect. The Warminster area was actively involved with 
the event through three projects: Social media photograph campaign as part of 
the event launch, Community art tapestry project to be displayed at the event in 
June, Human poppy world record attempt at the event in June, all of which 
would require community involvement and provide a lasting legacy.  
 
A grant was requested for £1800 to support the event projects.  
 
Resolved 
 
To award £1800 toward the National Armed Forces Day event and projects.  

9.   Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Video 

 A video was played which highlighted the exceptional work of the Dorset & 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

10.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 The CEM introduced the item and referred to meeting notes included in the 
agenda.  
 
Deborah Gogarty, Older People’s Champion and Chairman of the Health & 
Wellbeing Management Group, highlighted the need and importance of joined 
up working and the importance of volunteers. A volunteer fair would be held on 
the 1 of June 2019 at the Warminster Civic Centre between 10 and 12. 
 
There was a grant request for funding for the volunteer event.  
 
Resolved 
 
To award £710 for the volunteer fair.   

11.   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Chairman referred to the CATG notes included in the supplement agenda.  
 
 
 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To approve all CATG funding outlined in the report.  

12.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted that meetings were ongoing, with the next meeting taking place on 
Friday 22 February 2019. 

13.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 Nigel Linge, Chairman of Wilts & Swindon Countryside access Forum, gave a 
presentation on a project that was previously funded by the area board. The 
forum received a grant for materials to help maintain the countryside. The most 
recent work carried out was restoring the wood edge and to insert a new kissing 
gate at the Cop Heap Memorial Wood. Mr Linge praised the hard work from 
volunteers noting that without them, the project would not have been possible, 
and thanked the Area Board for their grant. 
 
The area board considered applications seeking 2018/19 Community Area 
Grant funding. Jacqui Abbott informed the meeting that she was part of the 
Allotment Committee, although she was not involved with the application.  
 
It was noted that there was still a substantial amount of grant funding remaining 
and potentially more applications for funding coming in before the end of the 
financial year, the Members agreed that if needed, a special meeting for grants 
should take place in March 2019. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
To award the Warminster Athenaeum Trust £5000 for the Athenaeum 
studio modernisation.  
 
To award the Tynings Allotments and Leisure Gardeners Association 
£3000 for Tynings allotments solar panels. 
 
To award Wiltshire and Swindon Countryside Access Forum £600 for a  
countryside access forum projector. 
 
To award the Warminster Rugby Football Club £999 for new goal posts. 
 
To award the Wylye Valley 1914 Project £1000 towards the Wylye Valley 
1914 project map of Kitcheners Army Camps. 
 
To award Chitterne Parish Council £4408 towards play park equipment. 
 
 
To hold a special area board meeting, if required, to determine additional 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

grant applications in March 2019.  
  

14.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

15.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would take place on the 2 April 
2019 at the Warminster Civic Centre.  


